RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MANSFIELD CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING AMENDED GUIDELINES FOR THE ALLOCATION OF CITY OF MANSFIELD HOTEL/MOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the opening of hotels in the city of Mansfield has provoked the development of guidelines to be administered by the City Secretary's Office; and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes that guidelines are imperative to the successful allocation of hotel/motel occupancy funds; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mansfield, Texas adopted Resolution No. RE-2503-09 on the 13th day of April, 2009 adopting guidelines for the allocation of hotel/motel occupancy tax funds; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mansfield, Texas adopted Resolution No. RE-2710-11 on the 13th day of June, 2011 amending the guidelines for the allocation of hotel/motel occupancy tax funds; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mansfield, Texas adopted Resolution No. RE-2843-12 on the 10th day of September, 2012 amending the guidelines for the allocation of hotel/motel occupancy tax funds; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mansfield, Texas adopted Resolution No. RE-2896-13 on the 22nd day of April, 2013 amending the guidelines for the allocation of hotel/motel occupancy tax funds; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mansfield, Texas adopted Resolution No. RE-3115-15 on the 26th day of May, 2015 amending the guidelines for the allocation of hotel/motel occupancy tax funds; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mansfield, Texas recognizes that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Mansfield that the guidelines be amended as provided herein to better serve the citizens of Mansfield; and

WHEREAS, after review and deliberation of all facts therein, it is the consideration of the City Council that it is in the best interest of public health, safety and welfare that the City amends the Guidelines for the Allocation of City of Mansfield Hotel/Motel Occupancy Tax Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1.

The City Council hereby approves the attached amended guidelines set forth as "Exhibit A".

SECTION 2.

That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 10TH DAY OF APRIL, 2017.

David L. Cook, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jeanne Heard, City Secretary